

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CYNTHIA L. NICHOLS, as guardian
of the property of BRITTANY ANN
BOSS and MORGAN NICOLE BOSS,
minors,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 89,591

PREFERRED NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 26 1997

CLERK SUPREME COURT
By *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 95-04140

KOKO HEAD, P. A.

Koko Head, Esquire

Florida Bar No. 475701

2970 Hartley Road, Suite 104

Jacksonville, Florida 32257

(904) 262-5600

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations ii

Preliminary Statement.1

Statement of the Case and the Facts.2

Summary of Argument.5

Argument 7

 I. PREFERRED’S LIABILITY TO NICHOLS ARISES ONLY WHEN ITS PRINCIPAL UNDER THE BOND IS PROVEN TO HAVE BREACHED THE TERMS OF THE BOND, NOT WHEN NICHOLS MADE HER UNSUBSTANTIATED DEMAND FOR THE PENAL SUM OF THE BOND UPON PREFERRED.. 7

 II. LIABILITY UNDER THE BOND MAY NOT EXCEED THE PENAL SUM OF THE BOND UNLESS THE BOND ITSELF OR THE STATUTE AUTHORIZING THE BOND ALLOWS THE PENAL SUM TO BE EXCEEDED. 13

 III. THE DEFINITION OF “INSURER” UNDER § 624.03, FLA. STAT., WHILE IT INCLUDES A SURETY FOR PURPOSES OF ATTORNEY’S FEES, SAID DOES NOT CHANGE THE FUNDAMENTAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN SURETIES AND INSURERS 16

Conclusion * 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co. v. Buck</i> , 594 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1992)13
<i>American Surety Co. of New York v. Gedney</i> , 185 So. 844 (Fla. 1939)12
<i>Aronson v. Ahringer</i> , 322 So.2d 634 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	18
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Palmer</i> , 297 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)16
<i>City National Bank of Miami v. Centrust Sav. Bank</i> , 530 So.2d 317 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).	13
<i>Coppenbarger Houses, Inc. v. Williamson</i> , 611 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992) .	13
<i>Dealers Insurance Co. v. Haid</i> , 638 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)8, 18
<i>DiStefano Construction, Inc. v. Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland</i> , 597 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>Employers' Liability Assur. Corp. v. Royals Farm Sup.</i> , 186 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	16
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. LA Cenfre Trucking</i> , 559 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	13
<i>Heritage Insurance Co. v. Foster Electric Co.</i> , 393 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).8
<i>MacArthur v. Gaines</i> , 286 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)9
<i>Ohio Casualty Ins. Co. v. Oakhurst Homes, Inc.</i> , 512 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	13

St. Paul Mercury Ins. v. Dept. Of State, 581 So.2d 976 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991) . . 13

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pa/ma, 524 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988). .16

Thompson v. Comm. Union Ins. Co. Of New York, 250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971) . . .17

Traveler's Indemnity Co. v. Askew, 280 So.2d 469 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) . . 13, 14, 15

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

\$624.03, Fla. Stat. (1993).4, 17, 18

5627.428, Fla. Stat. (1993) 4, 16

§ 744.357, Fla. Stat. (1993) 12, 13, 15

REFERENCES

Black's Law Dictionary 1293 (5th ed. 1979). 17
